VCSEL. Subsequent to such announcement, MODE's Gigalase product efforts were
primarily directed toward engineering, testing and quality control activities to
facilitate commercial production which commenced in May 1998. On December 14,
1998, MODE announced its second commercial product, a Gigarray VCSEL.

   As part of the acquisition, EMCORE incurred a one-time in-process research
and development write-off of $19.5 million which is reflected in the
accompanying financial statements. EMCORE also recorded goodwill of
approximately $13.2 million. This is being charged against operations over a
three year period, and will therefore impact financial results through December
2000.

   YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 1998
   -----------------------------------------
   HISTORICAL   PRO FORMA
   ----------------   ----------------------
   EMCORE   MODE   ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

Revenues.....  $43,760   $100   $   --   $ 43,860
Cost of sales.....   24,676   161   --   24,836
   --------   -----   --------   --------
  Gross profit.....   19,084   (61)   --   19,024
   --------   -----   --------   --------
Operating expenses
  Selling, general and administrative...   14,082   346   --   14,428
  Goodwill amortization(2).....   3,638   --   738   4,393
  Research and development:(3)
   One-time acquired in-process.....   19,516   --   (19,516)   --
   Recurring.....   16,495   283   --   16,778
   --------   -----   --------   --------
   Total operating expenses.....   53,731   629   (18,778)   35,599
   --------   -----   --------   --------
   Operating loss.....  (34,647)   (690)   18,778   (16,575)
   --------   -----   --------   --------
Other expenses
  Stated interest expense (income),
   net.....   973   (4)   --   970
  Imputed warrant interest, non-cash....   601   --   --   601